

No. 23-2020

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD SPRAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 26

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
OPINIONS BELOW	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION BECAUSE CREATING PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT STANDARDS FOR LICENSED PROFESSIONALS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	10
A. Conversion Therapy is Conduct That Incidentally Implicates Speech and is Therefore Not Protected by the First Amendment.	11
1. Statutes may regulate incidental speech arising out of conduct.....	11
2. Finding that the Statute is incidental speech is consistent with this Court’s precedent in NIFLA.....	13
B. Even If This Court Finds That Conversion Therapy Is Non-Exempt Speech, it Should Find That the Statute Is Content-Neutral and Only Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny.	17
1. The Statute is content-neutral because it targets a secondary effect of speech, not the suppression of ideas or viewpoints themselves.	17
2. The Statute overcomes intermediate scrutiny.	18
3. Even if the court analyzed the Statute under strict scrutiny, it would still overcome its burden.	19
II. THE STATUTE IS VALID UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS A NEUTRAL LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY, SUPPORTING RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW.	20
B. North Greene’s Law Banning Conversion Therapy is Neutral on its Face and in its Object, Creation, and Operation.	21
1. North Greene’s law banning conversion therapy is facially neutral.	21

2. The object of North Greene’s Law prohibiting the practice of conversion therapy on minors is to protect the LGBTQ+ population, not to restrict religious practices.	22
3. The legislative history surrounding the enactment of North Greene’s statute does not give rise to anti-religious animus.....	25
4. North Greene’s statute banning conversion therapy is neutral in its operation because the same conduct is outlawed for all regardless of religious beliefs.	28
C. North Greene’s Law Is Generally Applicable Because it Provides Neither a Formal Mechanism For Granting Exceptions by the Government, Nor Does it Prohibit Religious Conduct While Permitting Secular Conduct.	30
1. There is no formal and discretionary mechanism within North Greene’s statute which would allow individual exceptions.	30
2. North Greene’s law does not treat any comparable secular conduct more favorably than religious conduct.....	31
D. This Court Does Not Need to Revisit Employment Division v. Smith Because Subjecting Free Exercise Claims to Rational Basis Allows for more Protection to Vulnerable Groups.....	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 303 (1940)	20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 531 (1993)	passim
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	28
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	passim
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	30–33
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	11-14
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	11, 19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	23-24
<i>Lehman v. Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. V. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	passim
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	passim
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	passim
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	19
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	16
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	31-32
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 816 (2000)	19

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL

<i>Accountant’s Soc. of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Fla.</i> , 41 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2022)	16-17
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F. 3d 1064, 1076 (9th Cir. 2015)	21, 28
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	passim

<i>Welch v. Brown</i> , 834 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2016)	21-24
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> . 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	14, 17
